

No. S 52

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
(Order made under Article 83(3))

TRESPASS ON ROYAL PROPERTY ACT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2014

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

1. Citation.
 2. Amendment of section 3 of Chapter 23.
 3. Amendment of section 4.
 4. Amendment of Schedule to Chapter 4.
-

**CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
(Order made under Article 83(3))**

TRESPASS ON ROYAL PROPERTY ACT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2014

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the Trespass on Royal Property Act (Amendment) Order, 2014.

Amendment of section 3 of Chapter 23.

2. Section 3 of the Trespass on Royal Property Act, in this Order referred to as the Act, is amended by deleting “2 years and a fine of \$2,000” from the last line and by substituting “a term of not less than 2 years and not more than 7 years and with whipping with not less than 2 strokes” therefor.

Amendment of section 4.

3. Section 4 of the Act is amended —

(a) by deleting “sections 443 to 446 inclusive” from the third and fourth lines and by substituting “sections 443, 444, 445 and 446” therefor;

(b) by deleting “sections 449 to 460 inclusive” from the penultimate line and by substituting “sections 448A, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 453A, 454, 455, 456, 456A, 457, 458, 459 and 460” therefor.

Amendment of Schedule to Chapter 4.

4. The Schedule to the Interpretation and General Clauses Act is amended by inserting “Section 3 of the Trespass on Royal Property Act (Chapter 23).” immediately after “Section 29 of the Misuse of Drugs Act (Chapter 27).”.

Made this 12th. day of Zulhijjah, 1435 Hijriah corresponding to the 7th. day of October, 2014 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

**HIS MAJESTY
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM**